
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 February 2016  
Time 10.30 am 
Place: Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN 

 
Contact: Rianna Hanford, Room 122, County Hall 
Telephone: 020 8213 2662 
Email: rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk 
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [12] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) Shere; 
Ian Beardsmore Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 
Mr Steve Cosser Godalming North; 
Carol Coleman Ashford; 
Jonathan Essex Redhill East; 
Margaret Hicks Hersham; 
Mr David Munro Farnham South; 
George Johnson Shalford; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Michael Sydney Lingfield; 
Richard Wilson The Byfleets; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Sally Marks Chairman of the County 
Council 

Caterham Valley; 

Nick Skellett CB
E 

Vice-Chairman of the County 
Council 

Oxted; 

David Hodge Leader of the Council Warlingham; 
Mr P J Martin Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Prosperity 

Godalming South, Milford & Witley; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [19] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Will Forster Woking South; 
Denis Fuller Camberley West; 
Ramon Gray Weybridge; 
Nick Harrison Nork & Tattenhams; 
Peter Hickman The Dittons; 
David Ivison Heatherside and Parkside; 
Daniel Jenkins Staines South and Ashford West; 
John Orrick Caterham Hill; 
Adrian Page Lightwater, West End and Bisley; 
Chris Pitt Frimley Green and Mytchett; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Helena Windsor Godstone; 
Chris Townsend Ashtead; 

 
 

 

Follow us:  
@SCCdemocracy 
 

 

Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call our Contact Centre on 08456 009 009, write to Surrey 
C
[...]
S AND WASTE APPLICATION MO10/0847- PARK PIT 
AND TAPWOOD QUARRY (BUCKLAND SANDPITS), REIGATE 
ROAD, BUCKLAND, REIGATE 
 
The continued extraction and processing of silica sand and 
transportation off site of sand, an amended interim restoration 
scheme for Park Pit, an amended programme of working for 
Tapwood Quarry, an amended dust action plan and dust 

(Pages 7 - 46) 



 

 
4 

management scheme, an amended groundwater monitoring 
scheme; and an amended restoration and aftercare scheme at 
Buckland Pits (Tapwood Quarry and Park Pit) until 31 August 2014 
with restoration to water based recreation, woodland and grazing 
by 31 August 2016 without compliance with Conditions 3, 4, 16, 17, 
23, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41 and 42 of planning permission ref: 
MO98/1549 dated 27 May 1999; and the installation of a new slurry 
plant at Tapwood Quarry.  
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
 

8  MINERALS/WASTE SP/15/00929/SCC- OAKLEAF FARM 
WASTE RECYCLING FACILITY, OAKLEAF FARM, HORTON 
ROAD, STANWELL MOOR, SURREY TW19 6AF 
 
Construction and use of 2.47 hectares of new concrete 
hardstanding to resurface the existing unmade compound area at 
Oak Leaf Farm waste recycling, recovery and processing facility. 
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

(Pages 47 - 76) 

9  MINERALS/WASTE SP15/01184/SCC- OAKLEAF FARM WASTE 
RECYCLING FACILITY, OAKLEAF FARM, HORTON ROAD, 
STANWELL MOOR, SURREY TW19 6AF 
 
The installation and use of concrete crushing plant for the 
processing of construction and demolition wastes to produce 
recycled aggregate. 
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 
110) 

10  MINERALS/WASTE RE15/02426/CON- 2 PERRYLANDS LANE, 
SMALLFIELD, HORLEY, SURREY RH6 9PR 
 
The continued use of land as a soil processing facility, utilising 
imported builders construction and demolition waste, including: the 
siting of a screener, single storey portacabin, portaloo, two metal 
containers, concrete hardstanding, stockpiles of soils and rubble, 
perimeter soil bunds, lighting, water mist sprinklers, access gates, 
wheelwash, and the provision of car parking and fuel storage 
without compliance with Conditions 2, 6 and 24 of planning 
permission ref: RE14/02134/CON dated 21 January 2015 to 
provide a revised drainage strategy. 
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
 

(Pages 111 - 
140) 

11  DECISION ON PLANNING APPEAL REFS: 
APP/B3600/C/14/3000220; APP/B3600/X/14/3000386 AND 
3000387: LAND AT MOORHOUSE SANDPITS, WESTERHAM 
ROAD, LIMPSFIELD 
 
For information. 
 
 

(Pages 141 - 
164) 



 

 
5 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 23 March 2016. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
6 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed i
[...]
that a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and that no-one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest.  
Possessions will include material possessions, such as property, and also planning permissions 
and possibly other rights.  Officers will wish to consider whether the impact of the proposed 
development will affect the peaceful enjoyment of such possessions. 
 
These are qualified rights, which means that interference with them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 

 Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe.   
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant.  Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged.  



Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 6 January 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mr Steve Cosser 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr David Munro 
Mr George Johnson 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mrs Carol Coleman, Substituted by Mr David Ivison 

 
 
   

 
 

50/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Carol Coleman.  David Ivison 
attended as a substitute.   
 

51/15 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

52/15 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

53/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

54/15 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were no Member questions. 
 

55/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 6 

56/15 MINERALS/WASTE SP15/01243: HITHERMOOR QUARRY, LEYLANDS 
LANE, STANWELL MOOR, SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Officers: 
 
Alan Stones, Planning & Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Manager 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor  
 
Speakers: 
 
Robert Evans, the Local Member, made the following points: 

 Informed the Committee that Stanwell Moor is located approximately 
100metres from Heathrow airport, the application proposal would be 
close to the centre of the village. 

 It was noted that residents were anxious about implications of the 
proposed plans. 

 Told the Committee that the application would see 75,000 tonnes of 
contaminated soil per year stored in 3metre high bio piles. 

 Noted that there objections to the application had been received from 
local groups. 

 Informed the Committee that the area sat within the Metropolitan 
Green Belt, building in this area was considered inappropriate unless 
very special circumstances existed to justify the plans.  

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Deputy Planning Development Officer introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the site lies to the south west of 
Heathrow, access to the site was via Junction 14 interchange of 
[...]
e only aspect of the site changing 
was the recycling activity and type of recycling material, hours of 
operation and the size of the site would not change. 

6. Officers noted that the proposed proximity of the soil treatment away 
from the housing, which was in excess of 250 metres was deemed 
sufficient by the EA. 

7. The Committee was told that whilst the site would receive waste from 
the adjacent London borough, it would also benefit Surrey due to its 
transport links (M25), as such the site is well located to receive such 
waste and there was a need for further commercial waste recycling,  

 
Resolved: 
 

 It was agreed to PERMIT subject to conditions for the reasons set out 
in the report 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Ian Beardsmore left the room at 11.33am 
 
 

57/15 AMENDED CHARGING SCHEDULE FOR THE PROVISION OF PRE-
APPLICATION ADVICE ON SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Officers: 
 
Alan Stones, Planning & Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Manager 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor  
Glen Westmore, Sustainable Drainage and Consenting Team Leader 
 
No one had registered to speak. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Sustainable Drainage and Consenting Team Leader introduced 
the report and informed the Committee that limited requests had so far 
been received but the quality of applications had increased.  Services 

Page 3

2



Page 4 of 6 

available were advice, guidance, low level advice and follow up advice 
charged on an hourly basis.   

2. It was expressed to the Committee that the new fees better reflected 
the service provided.  Members were informed that low end advice 
was the only service that a rise in cost had been implemented.   

3. The Committee was informed that developers were not obliged to seek 
advice on surface water drainage, developers had been approached in 
differing appropriate manners. 

4. It was noted that only advice for small major developments had a 
small cost increase, all other developments had seen a decrease in 
charges. 

 
Resolved: 
 

 The Committee APPROVED the amended charging schedule for the 
provision of pre-application advice on SuDS and that the amended 
fees be implemented with immediate effect.  

 
 

58/15 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Officers: 
 
Alan Stones, Planning & Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor  
Paul Warner, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
No one had registered to speak. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Planning Development & Control Team Manager introduced the 
report and informed the Committee that the Enforcement Team were 
currently waiting for the outcome of enquiries for some sites.  The 
Committee were given details of the statuses of all current 
enforcement cases; these are detailed in the report. 

2. Members congratulated the Planning Enforcement Team for the work 
undertaken; congratulation was also given to the team for winning 
‘Team of the Year Award’. 

 
Resolved: 
 

 The Committee noted the report. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Ian Beardsmore returned to the Committee at 11.55am 
 
David Munro left before the start of the last item. 

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 6 

 
 

59/15 PLANNING REVIEW PROJECT CLOSURE REPORT  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Officers: 
 
Alan Stones, Planning & Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor  
Dominic Forbes, Planning and Development Group Manager 
Dominique Stephens, Change Consultant  
 
No one had registered to speak. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

3. The Planning and Development Group Manager introduced the report 
and informed the Committee that the Planning review that had started 
in 2013, concluded in 2015 and the results were detailed in the report.  
The review monitored change management, department pressures 
and number of applications etc.  The review was implemented when 
the service had been facing challenges and monitored the effect of 
changes to legislation, and increase in demand for the service. 

4. The Committee was informed that nearly all recommendations from 
the review had been completed; anything not completed would be 
completed as business as usual. 

5. It was noted that the amount of planning decisions previously made by 
the Planning and Regulatory Committee was 48%; this has since been 
reduced to 30%.  It was also noted that the average time for the 
Planning service to respond to a planning consideration had been 
reduced from 26 days to seven days; the aim would be to further 
reduce this to three days. 

6. Officers told Members that the review had an estimated cost of 
£125,000.  The funding for this has no overall effect on the annual 
planning budget. 

 
Ernest Mallet left at 12.20pm 
 

7. The Committee was informed that the service was working with the 
Property and Education services to improve communications, the 
Planning webpage would also be reviewed and improved to make 
more user friendly. 

 
Margaret Hicks left at 12.46pm 
 
Resolved: 
 

 The Committee noted the report and the outcomes of the review. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 

Page 5

2



Page 6 of 6 

 
 
 

60/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 1.05 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



 

TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 24 February 2016  

BY: 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TEAM 
MANAGER 

 

DISTRICT(S) MOLE VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISION(S): 
Dorking Rural 
Mrs Clack 

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION GRID REF: 522726 150626 
 

 
TITLE: 
 

 
MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION MO10/0847  

 
SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Park Pit and Tapwood Quarry (Buckland Sandpits), Reigate Road, Buckland, Reigate 
 
The continued extraction and processing of silica sand and transportation off site of 
sand, an amended interim restoration scheme for Park Pit, an amended programme of 
working for Tapwood Quarry, an amended dust action plan and dust management 
scheme, an amended groundwater monitoring scheme; and an amended restoration and 
aftercare scheme at Buckland Pits (Tapwood Quarry and Park Pit) until 31 August 2014 
with restoration to water based recreation, woodland and grazing by 31 August 2016 
without compliance with Conditions 3, 4, 16, 17, 23, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41 and 42 of 
planning permission ref: MO98/1549 dated 27 May 1999; and the installation of a new 
slurry plant at Tapwood Quarry.  
 
The application was submitted in June 2010 for an extension in time for mineral operations and 
restoration at Park Pit and Tapwood Quarry, with mineral extraction extended from June 2010 
until 31 August 2014, and restoration of both sites by 31 August 2015.  However due to complex 
issues in respect of hydrology, which has impacts on the Reigate Heath SSSI and the proposed 
final restoration and water levels at both quarry pits, it has been necessary to engage in 
comprehensive discussions with a range of consultees, including Natural England and the 
Environment Agency.  This has led to detailed groundwater modelling being undertaken and 
investigations of what measures could be implemented to assist with the re-wetting of the SSSI.  
Independent surveys of the SSSI have being carried out by Natural England and several 
revisions to the final restoration plans have been put forward, all of which has resulted in the 
lengthy delay in the determination of this planning application.  As a consequence of the time 
taken to determine this application, the proposal is in part retrospective, with 
[...]
0 

Scale: Not to scale 

 
 

 

Page 160

11



Appeal Decisions APP/B3600/C/14/3000220, X/14/3000386, X/14/3000387 
 

 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate               17 

 

APPEARANCES 
 

FOR THE APPELLANT: 

Mr J Clay Counsel, instructed by Strutt & Parker LLP  

He called  
Mr C Noel  
BA(Hons)  MSc  DipUP 

MRTPI                      

Strutt & Parker LLP, 201 High Street, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 2NR 

 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

Mr S Stemp Counsel, instructed by Head of Legal Services, 
Surrey County Council  

He called  

Mr D Lees 
BA(Hons)  MSc  LMRTPI 

Senior Planning Officer, Surrey County Council  

 
 
 

DOCUMENTS 
 

1 Corrected Enforcement Notice Plan and photographs of the elements listed. 
2 Court of Appeal judgement – Jennings Motors v SSE & another 
3 High Court judgement – Panton & Farmer v SSE and Vale of White Horse DC 

4 House of Lords judgement – Pioneer Aggregates v SSE & others 
 

 
 
PLANS 

 
A A3 copy of corrected Enforcement Notice Plan 

B Appellant’s composite site plan  
C Inspector’s bundle of A3 size, 1:10,000 scale plans showing applications 

history 

D Appellant’s larger scale site plan 
 

 
  
PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
1 Council’s bundle of site photographs 2003 – 2010 

2 Inspector’s bundle of photographs from site inspection 
3 Council’s copy of photographs attached to corrected Enforcement Notice 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 161

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 163

11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION MO10/0847- Park Pit and Tapwood Quarry (Buckland Sandpits), Reigate Road, Buckland, Reigate
	Plan 1 Park Pit and Tapwood
	Parkpit and Tapwood

	8 MINERALS/WASTE SP/15/00929/SCC- Oakleaf Farm Waste Recycling Facility, Oakleaf Farm, Horton Road, Stanwell Moor, Surrey TW19 6AF
	Plan 1 Oakleaf Farm 2015-0113
	Oakleaf Farm 2015-0113

	9 MINERALS/WASTE SP15/01184/SCC- Oakleaf Farm Waste Recycling Facility, Oakleaf Farm, Horton Road, Stanwell Moor, Surrey TW19 6AF
	Plan 1 Oakleaf Farm 2015-0146
	Oakleaf Farm 2015-0146

	10 MINERALS/WASTE RE15/02426/CON- 2 Perrylands Lane, Smallfield, Horley, Surrey RH6 9PR
	Plan 1 2 Perrylands Lane
	2 Perrylands Slides

	11 DECISION ON PLANNING APPEAL REFS: APP/B3600/C/14/3000220; APP/B3600/X/14/3000386 and 3000387: LAND AT MOORHOUSE SANDPITS, WESTERHAM ROAD, LIMPSFIELD
	Moorhouse - Appeal Decision
	DSCF8623




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 24 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr George Johnson 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Steve Cosser 

Mr David Munro 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
 

 
61/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Cosser, Ernest Mallet and 
David Munro.   
 
Peter Hickman substituted for Ernest Mallet. 
 

62/15 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

63/15 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
No petitions were recieved. 
 

64/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

65/15 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
No Member questions were received. 
 

66/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
Michael Sydney declared that he would not vote during Item 7 as he was a 
director of the Surrey Campaign to Protect Rural England. 
 



 

Page 2 of 7 

67/15 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION MO10/0847- PARK PIT AND 
TAPWOOD QUARRY (BUCKLAND SANDPITS), REIGATE ROAD, 
BUCKLAND, REIGATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
Michael Sydney declared that he would not vote as he was a director of the 
Surrey Campaign to Protect Rural England. 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development and Control Team Manager 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
 
Speakers: 
 No one had registered to speak. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Deputy Planning Development Manager introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the application was a variation of an 
existing permission, and was submitted in 2010. Restoration was 
scheduled for completion in 2015 though due to delays this deadline 
had been amended to 2016. Sand and equipment from the site had 
been removed and the restorative work was all that remained to be 
completed. It was explained that complicated hydrology had 
implications on the final water levels that would be attained at the site, 
which has led to the delays in the determination of this application. 
Natural England expressed that the previously proposed re-wetting 
scheme in respect of the nearby SSSI would not prove effective and 
that the scheme should no longer be considered. This view was 
supported by the Environment Agency.  The majority of Park Pit had 
been restored, though work at Tapwood had not finished due to the 
water levels not at equilibrium. Natural England (NE) and the 
Environment Agency (EA) were content with the submitted 
landscaping and restoration plans. Ground water monitoring would be 
ongoing in conjunction with aftercare. 

2. A Member queried whether adequate safety measures for recreational 
users was being implemented at the site. Officers reported that the site 
was part of a private estate, and as such not open to the public, safety 
facilities such as signage and buoyancy aids would be made available 
at the site. 

3. A Member commented that historical activities at the site had caused 
irreversible damage to the natural environment and this had a 
detrimental impact on the planned restorative work. It was also 
highlighted that various statutory groups and residents had raised 
concern that the water levels had been left lower than planned. 
Officers commented that historic working of the quarries and continued 
abstraction by the local water company was likely to have been more 
damaging to the SSSI than the activities within the proposal, i.e. since 
2010.  The external consultees agreed that the proposed water levels 
were acceptable. Officers explained that the damage to the SSSI is 
the result of a combination of factors and operations over a long period 
of time, therefore it would be impossible to identify which operator this 
responsibility could be apportioned to. Officers also stated that the 



 

Page 3 of 7 

recommendations for compensation would not meet the tests in the 
planning regulations, so could not be supported. 

4. Officers agreed with the Committee that mineral working had made an 
impact on the water tables in Surrey however issues, such as those 
highlighted in the report, were the result of historical decisions to 
extract a resource whilst not considering the consequences fully at the 
time. The Officer also commented that submitted restoration schemes 
would provide a benefit to the local landscape and are in accordance 
with the Development Plan.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 It was agreed to PERMIT subject to conditions for the reasons set out 
in the report. 

 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

68/15 MINERALS/WASTE SP/15/00929/SCC- OAKLEAF FARM WASTE 
RECYCLING FACILITY, OAKLEAF FARM, HORTON ROAD, STANWELL 
MOOR, SURREY TW19 6AF  [Item 8] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development and Control Team Manager 
Duncan Evans, Planning Officer 
 
Duncan Evnas presented the reports for item 8 and item 9 together and the 
Committee discussed both items under item 8. 
 
Speakers: 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Local Member, Robert Evans, registered to speak and made the 
following points in reference to the applications: 

 Expressed concern that the area proposed in SP/15/00929/SCC to be 
developed was not included in the original planning application. 

 Outlined that the reported stated that development was inappropriate 
in the Green Belt area. 

 Expressed concerns around dust, noise pollution and traffic issues 
regarding the concrete crusher application set out in 
SP15/01184/SCC. 

 Supported Spelthorne Borough Council’s position that the 
development would be inappropriate.  

 Expressed that the Committee should go back to the applicant and 
request details on their long term plans for the site. 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Planning Officer introduced the reports and informed the 
Committee that in 2009 the permission was granted for the 
redevelopment of the site and the installation of waste management 
facilities. The proposal was amended in 2015 to allow for shredding 



 

Page 4 of 7 

machinery. The present application requested the installation of a 
concrete crusher. Local residents had raised concerns over dust and 
noise pollution; it was noted that Spelthorne Borough Council and the 
Local Member had raised objections. The site is located within 
Greenbelt land however, as permission was granted in 2009, further 
development was permissible. The Officer also informed the 
Committee that the application to resurface the remaining part of the 
site was for ancillary services; the concrete surface would create less 
dust in dry periods and provide a more efficient surface for working in 
wet weather; there would be an increase of around 25 Heavy Goods 
Vehicle (HGV) movements to the site per day, and issues such as 
drainage and highways matters had been considered and found to be 
acceptable.  

2. A Member noted that there were four other concrete crushers in 
Spelthorne and expressed that the report did not demonstrate an 
appropriate need for an additional concrete crusher in the area.  

3. The Committee expressed that generating additional HGV movements 
had no benefit to Surrey, and raised concerns over the nature of the 
concrete to be used for the hard-standing. Officers responded that 
there was a known need for Surrey to be able to process more waste 
materials and suggested that this development would help relieve this 
issue. 

4. Members queried whether the applications for the site constituted to a 
change of use of the site. Officers also confirmed that the development 
would not make the site Brownfield land and would not set a precedent 
for future development works on the site. 

5. A Member raised concern around the stockpile of waste at the site and 
sought clarification on the height limits for waste. Concerns were also 
raised over: proposed time restrictions for the concrete crusher; 
whether its proposed location was fixed, as well as further concerns 
around combined noise pollution and a lack of clarity over lighting 
restrictions. Officers confirmed that the location of the concrete 
crusher was fixed. Officers also informed the Committee that the 2009 
permission approved the use of a concrete crusher however the 
operator changed their equipment plan and opted for a shredder 
instead; subsequently there was no space left for a crusher. The 
Committee was informed that whilst the application was in 
consultation, it was decided that the dust action plan was sufficient to 
accommodate the concrete crusher. 

6. Members queried the need for a concrete crusher at the site and 
suggested that the Committee should defer the application decision in 
order to undertake a second site visit as there had been a material 
change since permission was granted for a concrete crusher at the 
Queen Mary Reservoir site in Spelthorne.  

7. A Member queried whether it would have been beneficial to impose 
lighting and noise restrictions at the site, officers suggested that a 
more effective method of noise control would be imposing limits based 
on sound power levels.  It was added that the conditions in the report 
intended to clarify lighting restrictions. 

8. Drainage measures were questioned and officers reported that there 
was an existing drainage system in place on the site and the external 
consultees were satisfied the system would operate effectively after 
the development. 

 
 



 

Page 5 of 7 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the applications in order to undertake a 
site visit for the reasons set out above. 
 
Action/further information required: 
 
A second site for the Committee would be scheduled. 
 

69/15 MINERALS/WASTE SP15/01184/SCC- OAKLEAF FARM WASTE 
RECYCLING FACILITY, OAKLEAF FARM, HORTON ROAD, STANWELL 
MOOR, SURREY TW19 6AF  [Item 9] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development and Control Team Manager 
William Flaherty, Planning Officer 
Caroline Smith, Transport and Planning Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
 
The discussion in relation to this item is recorded under item 8. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the applications in order to undertake a 
site visit for the reasons set out in item 8. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

70/15 MINERALS/WASTE RE15/02426/CON- 2 PERRYLANDS LANE, 
SMALLFIELD, HORLEY, SURREY RH6 9PR  [Item 10] 
 
An update sheet was tabled and is attached as annex 1. 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development and Control Team Manager 
William Flaherty, Planning Officer 
 
Caroline Smith, Transport and Planning Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
 
Speakers: 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Local Member, Michael Sydney, spoke as a Member of the Committee.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Planning Officer introduced the report and informed the 
Committee of the proposed change of drainage solution for the land 
within the application. 

2. It was expressed that the application may increase the risk of flooding 
in the local area. Though the land crosses over two ward boundaries, 



 

Page 6 of 7 

it was understood that the risks to flooding were greater in the 
Tandridge area 

3. A Member queried why the noise restrictions at this waste site differed 
so greatly from the previous application. Officers explained that 
restrictions were agreed on a case by case basis and the geography 
and location of sites affected the level of restrictions imposed. 

4. The Committee expressed that the application seemed straightforward 
in that it was a proposal to relocate the  drainage from one area of the 
site to another. 

5. A Member queried which party had responsibility for ditches and the 
connections on land. Officers confirmed that ditches and drainage 
were the responsibility of the land owners, though the Council had 
powers to ensure that watercourses remained unblocked. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 It was agreed to PERMIT the application subject to the conditions for 
the reasons set out in the report. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

71/15 DECISION ON PLANNING APPEAL REFS: APP/B3600/C/14/3000220; 
APP/B3600/X/14/3000386 AND 3000387: LAND AT MOORHOUSE 
SANDPITS, WESTERHAM ROAD, LIMPSFIELD  [Item 11] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development and Control Team ManagerDustin Lees, 
Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Smith, Transport and Planning Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Planning Development and Control Team Manager introduced the 
report and noted that the item was for information. 

2. The Senior Planning Officer was congratulated for the  work 
completed and commitment on the application. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 The Committee noted the report 
 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

72/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The next Planning and Regulatory Committee will be held on Wednesday 23 
March 2016 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 



 

Page 7 of 7 

 
Meeting closed at 12.28 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


